Input
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
Input Voltage Range
85 264 VAC
110 370 VDC
Input Frequency 47 440 Hz
Input Current See Model Selection Guide
Inrush Current

Standby
Power
(W, Max)
Capacitive
Load
(µF Max.)
Effi ciency
(%, Typ)
Current (A) Voltage
(VDC)
Current
(A Max.)115 VAC 230 VAC
MPM-10S-03EPB 0.230 0.150 3.3 2.000 0.40 8,000 70
MPM-10S-05EPB 0.230 0.150 5.0 2.000 0.40 8,000 74
MPM-10S-09EPB 0.230 0.150 9.0 1.100 0.45 560 76
MPM-10S-12EPB 0.230 0.150 12.0 0.900 0.40 1,200 76
MPM-10S-15EPB 0.230 0.150 15.0 0.700 0.50 1,000 78
MPM-10S-24EPB 0.230 0.150 24.0 0.450 0.60 200 80
Derating Curve
Mechanical Dimensions
MicroPower Direct
We Power Your Success - For Less!
  292 Page Street Ste D Stoughton, MA 02072    •    TEL: (781) 344-8226    •    FAX: (781) 344-8481    •    E-Mail: sales@micropowerdirect.com
Typical Connection
1. It is recommended that an external fuse and NTC be used. The recommended
fuse is a 2.0A/250V slow blow and for the NTC, a 5D-9.
2. An external MOV is required on the input to protect the unit in the event of a
surge.  A 561KD14 or equivalent is recommended.
3. Recommended output fi ltering capacitors are:
C1 C2 TVS
MPM-10S-03EPB 1.0 µF/50V 220 µF/10V SMBJ7.0A
MPM-10S-05EPB 1.0 µF/50V 220 µF/10V SMBJ7.0A
MPM-10S-09EPB 1.0 µF/50V 120 µF/10V SMBJ12A
MPM-10S-12EPB 1.0 µF/50V 120 µF/25V SMBJ20A
MPM-10S-15EPB 1.0 µF/50V 120 µF/25V SMBJ20A
MPM-10S-24EPB 1.0 µF/50V 68 µF/35V SMBJ30A
 The output fi ltering capacitor (C2) is a high frequency, low resistance electrolytic